
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Laurence Damary-Homan 01954 713000 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday 03 October 2023 
 
To: Chair – Councillor Dr. Martin Cahn 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Peter Fane 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Ariel Cahn, 

Bill Handley, Geoff Harvey, Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Judith Rippeth, 
Peter Sandford, Heather Williams, Dr. Richard Williams, Eileen Wilson and 
Henry Batchelor 

Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes 
if needed: 

Councillors Graham Cone, Sue Ellington, Mark Howell, Bunty Waters, 
Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Anna Bradnam, Dr Lisa Redrup, 
Helene Leeming and William Jackson-Wood 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Planning Committee, which will be held in 
the Council Chamber, First Floor on Wednesday, 11 October 2023 at 10.00 a.m.. A 
weblink to enable members of the press and public to listen to the proceedings 
will be published on the relevant page of the Council’s website , normally, at least 
24 hours before the meeting. 
 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into account 

but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we 
can to help you. 

 

 
Agenda 

 Pages 
1. Chair's announcements   
 
2. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



   
3. Declarations of Interest   
  

1. Disclosable pecuniary interests (“DPI”)  
A  DPI is where a committee member or his/her spouse or 
partner has any kind of beneficial interest in the land under 
consideration at the meeting. 

 
 2.  Non-disclosable pecuniary interests 

These are interests that are pecuniary involving a  personal 
financial benefit or detriment but do not come within the 
definition of a DPI.  An example would be where a member 
of their family/close friend (who is not their spouse or 
partner) has such an interest. 

 
3. Non-pecuniary interests 

Where the interest is not one which involves any personal 
financial benefit or detriment to the Councillor but arises out 
of a close connection with someone or some  body 
/association.  An example would be membership of a sports 
committee/ membership of another council which is involved 
in the matter under consideration. 

 

   
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  5 - 10 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 12 September 2023 as a correct record. 
 

   
5. 23/00123/FUL - Land South Of Pond, Cambourne Business 

Park, Cambourne 
 11 - 78 

 Erection of 256 No. dwellings and change of use of the existing 
marketing suite to a café, landscaping, car parking, substations, bin 
and bike store and associated works. 

 

   
6. 22/05549/OUT - TWI, Granta Park, Great Abington  79 - 162 
 Outline application for the development of the TWI campus 

(including means of access) for use by TWI (comprising but not 
limited to a range of related uses including office and laboratory 
space, and ancillary facilities including conferencing and non-
residential education/training uses) and/or for Research and 
Development purposes (Use Class E(g)(ii)), following the erection of 
two new buildings centred off the central service spine (B4 and B5), 
one building (B6) immediately to the north, and an extension to the 
existing engineering hall (B3) (with a combined floor area up to 
31,500m2 (GEA) excluding plant), the reconfiguration and external 
works to the Bevan Braithwaite building, central service spine and 
the servicing yard, and the provision of a decked car park to the 
north, surface car parking and cycle parking, landscaping and 
associated infrastructure (following the phased demolition of a 
number of buildings, namely BBH, Robert Jenkins, Resonance 
Shed and Trevor Gooch comprising 10,185m2 (GEA)) with all other 
matters, namely layout, scale, appearance and landscaping 
reserved. 

 

   
7. 23/00329/LBC - TWI, Granta Park, Great Abington  163 - 170 
 Creation of a 4 m opening to the curtilage listed wall to enable the  



creation of an east-west shared access which forms part of the 
outline application 22/05549/OUT, together with the general repair 
of copings and masonry to the wall. 

   
8. Compliance Report  171 - 174 
 
9. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  175 - 184 
 

 

  

 
Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without members of the Press and 
public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege 
and so on.  In every case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must outweigh 
the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following statement will be proposed, seconded 
and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following item 
number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if 
present, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press and public will not be able to 
view it.  There will be an explanation on the website however as to why the information is exempt.   

Notes 
 
(1) Some development control matters in this Agenda where the periods of consultation and representation 

may not have quite expired are reported to Committee to save time in the decision making process. 
Decisions on these applications will only be made at the end of the consultation periods after taking into 
account all material representations made within the full consultation period. The final decisions may be 
delegated to the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities). 

 

(2) The Council considers every planning application on its merits and in the context of national, regional and 
local planning policy. As part of the Council's customer service standards, Councillors and officers aim to 
put customers first, deliver outstanding service and provide easy access to services and information. At all 
times, we will treat customers with respect and will be polite, patient and honest. The Council is also 
committed to treat everyone fairly and justly, and to promote equality. This applies to all residents and 
customers, planning applicants and those people against whom the Council is taking, or proposing to take, 
planning enforcement action.  More details can be found on the Council's website under 'Council and 
Democracy'. 



This page is left blank intentionally.



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 13 September 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Dr Martin Cahn – Chair 
  Councillor Peter Fane – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Ariel Cahn Bill Handley 

 Geoff Harvey Dr Tumi Hawkins 

 Judith Rippeth Peter Sandford 

 Heather Williams Dr Richard Williams 

 Eileen Wilson  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
  Christopher Braybrooke (Principal Planning Compliance Manager), 

Laurence Damary-Homan (Democratic Services Officer), Michael Hammond 
(Principal Planner), Charlotte Peet (Senior Planner), Richard Pitt (Principal 
Planning Lawyer) and Rebecca Smith (Delivery Manager) 

 
 
1. Chair's announcements 
 
 The Chair made several brief housekeeping announcements. 

  
2. Apologies 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest 
 
 With respect to Minute 5, Councillor Dr Martin Cahn declared that he had called the 

application in and that he would withdraw from the Committee and instead speak as local 
Member. Councillor Ariel Cahn declared that his father was local Member, but that he had 
held no discussions regarding the application and was coming to the matter afresh. A 
general declaration was made with regard to the fact that many Members had been 
present when the original consent for the proposed development was given, with all 
Members who had been present coming to the matter afresh. 
 
With respect to Minute 6, Councillor Peter Sandford declared that he had discussed the 
application with the Chair of Caxton Parish Council regarding the planning process only 
and was coming to the matter afresh. 

  
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 By affirmation, the Committee authorised the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 9 August 2023 as a correct record. 

  
5. 22/03407/S73 - Land to the West Neal Drive, Orchard Park 
 
 The Delivery Manager informed the Committee that there had been some changes to the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee Wednesday, 13 September 2023 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) between the time of report publication and 
the commencement of the meeting. Members were advised that officers had reviewed the 
reports in the agenda in light of the changes to the NPPF and were satisfied that there 
were no impacts on the reports or recommendations. 
 
The Chair withdrew from the Committee, in line with his Declaration of Interest. The 

Vice-Chair assumed the role of Chair and Councillor Bill Handley was appointed 
Vice-Chair by affirmation. 

 
The Principal Planner presente
[...]
e data after the public speakers. 

 
It was also clarified that disable parking and 10 electric vehicle charging points were to be 
provided by the proposal. 
 
The Committee was addressed by the agent of the applicant, Paul Harney of Paul Harney 
Associates, and clarified that research on build to rent demographics had led the approach 
to apartment mix and parking (both car and cycle) provision, with a recent permission in 
the locality (20/03802/FUL) also influencing the car parking provision. The clerk of Orchard 
Park Community Council, Victoria McNeill, addressed the Committee on behalf of the 
Community Council who objected to the application. In response to comments on the 
appropriateness of a S73 application, Members requested advice on if a S73 application 
was acceptable for the scale of changes to the approved scheme. The Principal Planning 
Lawyer advised that the operative part of the permission had not changed and the 
essence of the proposed development remained the same, thus it would be unwise the 
refuse the application on the grounds that the level of change to the original permission 
were inappropriate for a S73 application; the Delivery Manager advised that the level of 
consultation required for a S73 application was the same as required for a full application. 

Page 6



Planning Committee Wednesday, 13 September 2023 

Councillor Dr Martin Cahn addressed the Committee as local Member in objection to the 
application. 
 
Prior to the debate, the Principal Planner provided clarity over how the comments of the 
County Transport Team and displayed the underlying information that led them to 
conclude that the parking provision was adequate. The Census Data 2011 for Orchard 
Park and nearby parcels of land was displayed, as was the England & Wales Car Club 
Annual Survey 2017/18 from ComoUK, and the Principal Planner explained how these 
sets of information had led the County Transport Team to conclude that it would be 
reasonable to assume that the proposed parking provision would be sufficient. In response 
to the data provided by the Principal Planner, Councillor Dr Richard Williams quoted 
Census Data 2021 to show that car ownership in Orchard Park was higher than suggested 
by the Census Data 2011. 
 
In the debate, some Members felt that parking provision was not appropriate for the scale 
of the development and that projected levels of car ownership were too low. Concerns 
were raised that the County Transport Team’s use of Census Data 2011 was 
inappropriate given that more recent Census Data (2021) was available, and Members 
expressed discomfort with the weight that was being given to the nearby development at 
Topper Street (20/03802/FUL). Some Members cited their local knowledge of the area as 
justification for their concerns over parking, stating that there was already pressure on 
parking in Orchard Park. Comment was made that the change in apartment mix would not 
necessarily result in lower demand for parking spaces, and concerns were raised over the 
parking provision with respect to being able to accommodate a variety of vehicles; some 
Members felt that the short term leases that would be delivered by the proposal could lead 
to occupancy by tenants with varying parking demands, such as contractors with large 
trade vehicles. 
Harm to visual amenity and impact on the character and appearance of the area was also 
discussed. The Committee noted the objections from the Landscape Officer and Urban 
Design Team and some felt that the changes to the proposed landscaping would lead to 
unacceptable harm. Comment was made that the changes felt significant, but the 
Committee noted the legal advice and did not conclude that the use of a S73 application 
was inappropriate. 
 
By 6 (Councillors Bill Handley, Dr Tumi Hawkins, Peter Sandford, Heather Williams, Dr 
Richard Williams and Eileen Wilson) votes to 3 (Councillors Peter Fane, Ariel Cahn and 
Geoff Harvey), the Committee refused the application, contrary to the officer’s 
recommendation laid out in the report from the Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development. Councillor Judith Rippeth did not vote. The reasons for refusal were as 
follows: 
 

1- The proposed development fails to provide sufficient levels of car parking to serve 
future occupants of the development and would harm the amenity of the 
surrounding area by virtue of the additional pressure this would cause on on-street 
parking on the surrounding streets. As such, the proposal fails to provide a design-
led approach to car parking and is contrary to South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 
(2018) Policies HQ/1 and TI/3, Paragraphs 110 and 130 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (2023) and guidance within the Orchard Park Design Guide 
Supplementary Planning Document (2011). 
 

 The proposed development, by reason of the insufficient level of soft landscaping 
provided resulting from the large quantum of hardstanding, would harm the visual amenity 
of the area and as such the character and appearance of the area. The proposal is 
therefore contrary to South Cambridgeshire Local Plan (2018) Policy HQ/1, Paragraphs 
130 and 134 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2023) and guidance within the 

Page 7



Planning Committee Wednesday, 13 September 2023 

Orchard Park Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document (2011). 

  
6. 23/01335/OUT - Land East of Ermine Street, Caxton 
 
 The Senior Planner presented the report and, in response to questions, officers provided 

clarity that: 
• The biodiversity net gain was just over 1%. 
• The cycle path extended up to the Cambourne West development. 
• The Council had opted in to be a Right to Build Vanguard Authority, which was 

given weight in the assessment of the planning balance. 
• The S106 obligations laid with the developer, rather than the individual 

builders/occupants of each plot. 
• The established vegetation on the boundary of the application site was to be 

retained, as secured by conditioning. 
• Policy H/8 of the Local Plan prescribed average densities for developments, with 

variances to be based on local considerations/ site context. It was confirmed that 
the proposal was complaint with policy H/8. 

 
The Committee was addressed by the agent of the applicant, Olly Ansell (Grass Roots 
Planning), who clarified, in response to a question, that the S106 agreement would ensure 
that the development was delivered as self-build housing, with the developers bringing 
forward a Reserved Matters application prior to the sale of the individual plots to the 
purchasers delivering the dwellings. Councillor Laurence Kelly of Caxton Parish Council 
addressed the Committee on behalf of Caxton Parish Council. 
 
In the debate, Members noted the weight given to the obligations of the Council as a 
Vanguard Authority and stated that many of the issues raised by consultees had been 
resolved. In response to concerns around the potential for the plots to end up as market 
housing, the Principal Planning Lawyer advised that there was a protected occupation 
period of three years placed upon land designated as self-build, with a requirement for the 
dwelling to be occupied by the party who directly acquired the plot from the owner, as their 
principal residence. In response to concerns over access, it was suggested that the trigger 
for the access upgrade obligation in the Heads of Terms could be altered to prior to 
commencement of development, with an obligation to maintain the upgraded access 
added to the obligation. The Committee agreed to this alteration of the Heads of Terms by 
affirmation. It was also clarified that the roads on site were to be addressed at the 
Reserved Matters stage. 
 
By 9 (Councillors Dr Martin Cahn, Peter Fane, Ariel Cahn, Bill Handley, Geoff Harvey, Dr 
Tumi Hawkins, Judith Rippeth, Heather Williams and Eileen Wilson) votes to none, with 
two abstentions (Councillors Peter Sandford and Dr Richard Williams), the Committee 
approved the application in accordance with the officer’s recommendation, and subject to 
the conditions and the completion of a S106 agreement, as laid out in the report from the 
Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development. 

  
7. Compliance Report 
 
 The Principal Planning Compliance Manager presented the report and provided update on 

staffing matters within the Compliance Team. Members noted that, whilst some 
information on ongoing cases was no longer being presented in the report, compliance 
issues were still being dealt with. The Principal Planning Compliance Manager stated that 
he was happy to discuss specific cases with Members in private where it was not 
appropriate to put information into the public domain. 
 

Page 8



Planning Committee Wednesday, 13 September 2023 

The Committee noted the report. 

  
8. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action 
 
 The Delivery Manager presented the report and informed the Committee that possible 

alterations to the layout and detail of future reports were being explored, and also 
informed the Committee that delays in the Planning Inspectorate were impacting the 
appeal timelines of some cases. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 12.52 p.m. 

 

 

Page 9



This page is left blank intentionally.

Page 10



  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Planning Committee Date 11 October 2023 

 

 

Report to:  South Cambridgeshire Planning Committee  
 

 

Lead Officer: Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development 
 

Reference 23/00123/FUL 
 

Site: Land South Of Pond 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridgeshire 
 

Ward / Parish Cambourne 
 

Proposal Erection of 256 No. dwellings and change of 
use of the existing marketing suite to a café, 
landscaping, car parking, substations, bin and 
bike store and associated works. 
 

Applicant South Cambridgeshire Investment 
Partnership 
 

Presenting Officer Aaron Coe, Principal Planning Officer 
 


[...]
0) 

Cherry Trees Priest Lane 
Willingham CB24 5HZ  

Malanois Dog rescue kennels 
operating from site without 
planning permission. 

23/10/2023 

22/02528/OUT 
(APP/W0530/W/23/3328390) 

Darwin Green Phases Two And 
Three Development Site 
Cambridge Road Impington 
Cambridgeshire  

Outline planning permission (all 
matters reserved except for 
means of access) for up to 
1,000 residential dwellings, 
secondary school, primary 
school, community facilities, 
retail uses, open space and 
landscaped areas, associated 
engineering, demolition and 
infrastructure works 

01/11/2023 

23/00926/FUL 
69 Cambridge Road Milton 
Cambridgeshire CB24 6AW 

Erection of new single storey 
dwelling 

01/11/2023 

 
 
 

Page 183



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 23/00123/FUL - Land South Of Pond, Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne
	6 22/05549/OUT - TWI, Granta Park, Great Abington
	22-05549-OUT Appendix 1 GCDRP TWI
	The Greater Cambridge
	Design Review Panel
	Pre-application PPA/22/0020 (PPA)
	The Welding Institute (TWI), Granta Park, Great Abington, Cambridgeshire, CB21 6AL
	Thursday 13 October 2022, In-person meeting
	Confidential
	Attendees
	Panel Members:

	Background, Site Context and Scheme Description
	The Welding Institute (TWI) started development on site since 1946. The TWI is the catalyst for the creation of Granta Park. The leasing of office and R&D buildings generate income for the long-term future of the part.
	There is a level change within the site. The site slopes down from south to north. The AOD FFL of B2 is 34.5m, while the AOD FFL for B6 is 30m.
	The proposals are for an Outline application for the redevelopment of the TWI Estate, which comprises the demolition and rebuilding of 3 existing buildings and refurbishing 2 existing buildings, along with associated landscape scheme and a single stor...
	The design objectives are: 1. Estate consolidation; 2. Sustainable campus; 3. Support well-being; and 4. Efficient Phasing.
	Buildings B1, B2 (3 + 1 storey) and B3 will be retained as they are the newest buildings on site. The plan is to extend building B3 to provide a larger space. Building BBB (behind B1) will be refurbished and rebuilt. Buildings BBH, TG and RJ will be d...
	In terms of connectivity, a Sustainable Transport Strategy is proposed to promote car share and the use of the Granta Park community bus and cycle to work.
	Each new building will be provided with cycle stores and shower/changing facilities within the ground floors.
	A Landscape Design Strategy is proposed: The aim is to create different characters areas, e.g. Front of House Character Area enclosed by BBB, B4, B5, B6 and the cottage.
	Declarations of Interest
	None.
	Previous Panel Reviews
	Greater Cambridge Design Review Panel Views
	Introduction
	Contact Details




	7 23/00329/LBC - TWI, Granta Park, Great Abington
	8 Compliance Report
	Appendix 1 & 2 October 2023 SCambs report

	9 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action



Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 11 October 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Dr Martin Cahn – Chair 
  Councillor Peter Fane – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Ariel Cahn Geoff Harvey 

 Judith Rippeth Peter Sandford 

 Heather Williams Eileen Wilson 

 Anna Bradnam Dr Lisa Redrup 

 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Vanessa Blane (Senior Planning Lawyer), Christopher Braybrooke (Principal 

Planning Compliance Manager), Aaron Coe (Principal Planner [SCIP and 
CIP sites]), Laurence Damary-Homan (Democratic Services Officer), 
Michael Hammond (Area Team Leader), Philippa Kelly (Delivery Manager 
[Strategic Sites]) and Rebecca Smith (Delivery Manager). 

 
Councillor Helene Leeming was in attendance as local Member. 
 
1. Chair's announcements 
 
 The Chair made several brief housekeeping announcements. 

  
2. Apologies 
 
 Councillors Bill Handley, Dr Tumi Hawkins and Dr Richard Williams sent Apologies for 

Absence. Councillors Anna Bradnam and Dr Lisa Redrup were present as substitutes. 
Councillor Heather Williams sent apologies for lateness. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest 
 
 With respect to Minute 5, Councillor Judith Rippeth declared that, whilst Deputy Leader of 

the Council, she attended meetings with the Leader of the Council and the applicant so 
she would withdraw for the item. 
 
With respect to Minute 6, Councillor Heather Williams declared that she was a member of 
the Greater Cambridge Partnership (GCP), who had been referenced in the report, but 
had held no discussions regarding the application and was coming to the matter afresh. 
 
With respect to Minutes 6 & 7, Councillor Geoff Harvey declared that he was a resident of 
Great Abington and thus would take part in the debate but not vote on the applications. 

  
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 Councillor Judith Rippeth stated that, following conversations with officers, she understood 

that her intention to vote against the application in Minute 5 had not been captured by the 
electronic voting system and requested the Minutes be amended to reflect this. The 
Democratic Services Officer advised that the vote had not been recorded when the 
decision was declared and no amendment would be made to the decision, but that the 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 11 October 2023 

Minutes would be amended to capture Councillor Rippeth’s intention to vote. 
 
With the amendment, the Committee authorised, by affirmation, the Chair to sign the 
Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2023 as a correct record. 

  
5. 23/00123/FUL - Land South Of Pond, Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne 
 
 Councillor Judith Rippeth withdrew from the Committee, in-line with her declaration 

of interest 
 
The Principal Planner (SCIP and CIP sites) informed the Committee that the officer’s 
recommendation had been updated to read as follows: 
 
“To DEFER planning application reference 23/00123/FUL to enable the Local Planning 
Authority to fully review the additional technical information in respect of noise, vibration 
and electromagnetic radiation submitted by third parties and by the applicants after the 
publication of the Agenda. 
 
Having regards to Policies SC/10 and SC/14 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 
2018 and the requirements of Paragraph 187 of the National Planning Policy framework, 
officers consider that the review of this technical information and officers conclusions upon 
issues raised in the respect of noise, vibration and electromagnetic radiation is necessary 
prior to a decision being taken on the application.” 
Councillor Anna Bradnam, seconded by Councillor Peter Fane, proposed that the 
Committee move to a vote; the Committee agreed to the proposal by affirmation. 
 
In accordance with the updated officer’s recommendation, the Committee deferred the 
application by unanimous vote. 
 

Councillor Judith Rippeth rejoined the Committee 

  
6. 22/05549/OUT - TWI, Granta Park, Great Abington 
 
 Councillor Heather Williams joined the Committee 

 
The Chair noted that the Committee had visited the site on 4 October 2023. The Area 
Team Leader presented the report and provided the following updates to the report: 

• The Greater Cambridge Partnership Joint Assembly had met on 7 September 
2023 and it was confirmed at the meeting that work on Cambridge South East 
Transport (CSET) Phase 2, referenced in paragraphs 10.133-34 of the report, had 
been paused. Officers noted this but as it was a “pause” and given the length of 
time the development was anticipated to take based on the phasing programme 
(circa 10+ years), it was not considered that this affected the financial contributions 
requested in these paragraphs. 
• An inaccuracy had been identified in the Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 
that was last published (Rev B), in which the AMS showed all of the trees of G50 
adjacent to the B3 extension proposed as being removed. However, officers 
identified that two of these trees were being shown as retained on the replacement 
tree planting strategy and the applicant had confirmed that these two trees were to 
be retained. In light of this, paragraphs 3.4 and 10.87 of the report should say 
“removal of 23no.” rather than “25no.”. 

 
Councillor Geoff Harvey left the meeting 

 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 11 October 2023 

In response to Member questions, officers provided clarity on the following considerations: 
• Heads of Terms and CSET funding- comment was made that the wording in the 
Heads of Terms which referenced CSET should state “or alternatives if required” in 
order to secure transport funding in case the CSET proposals were not delivered. 
• Impact on views from the Church of St Mary the Virgin  (Great Abington)- officers 
advised that the view from the Grade II* Listed Church of St Mary the Virgin had, in 
agreement with Conservation officers, not been included as a key view in the 
Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment and the Conservation Team had not 
raised the proposal as having any impact on the heritage asset following their site 
visits and consideration of the proposal.  
• Noise impact- Members made reference to the concerns over noise raised by 
Little Abington Parish Council (paragraph 9.64) and officers advised that a noise 
assessment had been submitted with the application and referred to condition 18 
which addressed noise mitigation. 
• Building heights- officers advised that the Outline consent would prescribe the 
maximum height of development above ordnance datum and that the reserved 
matters stage would present details of the scale of buildings. Members enquired as 
to if it would be possible to lower buildings through excavation and, in response, 
officers advised that this could be proposed at the reserved matters stage. 
• Historic England- Officers advised that Historic England had made no substantial 
comment on the application and had advised that conservation matters should be 
considered by officers of the Council. 
• Policy E/15(3) of the Local Plan- Officers advised that harm to the surrounding 
countryside had been acknowledged but that the benefits of the scheme 
outweighed the harms and thus the balance of material considerations had led to 
an officer recommendation of approval. 

 
 
The Committee was addressed by the agent of the applicant, Justin Bainton of Carter 
Jonas, who responded to questions regarding pre-application engagement with local 
stakeholders by the applicant, drainage management and excavation required for 
development. Further clarity was provided by both the agent and officers in response to 
questions on public access to the site and the proposals for tree planting. Councillor Tony 
Orgee of Great Abington Parish Council addressed the Committee on behalf of the Parish 
Council. Councillor Orgee responded to questions regarding building heights and 
meetings held between the Parish Council and applicant. Officers provided clarity over the 
changes to the proposed maximum heights made between the Design Review Panel 
stage and submission of the application. Jessica Ashbridge, Parish Clerk, addressed the 
Committee on behalf of Little Abington Parish Council. 
 
In the debate, the Committee agreed that the principle of development for the site was 
acceptable, noting the significance of Granta Park as an Established Employment Area 
and the economic benefits of the proposal. The maximum building heights and any harm 
arising from the scale of the proposed parameters were discussed. Impact on heritage 
assets were noted but Members stated that the less than substantial harm was 
outweighed by the benefits of the proposal, with the development potentially strengthening 
mitigation in some areas. The visual impact on the landscape was discussed, with some 
Members stating that the harm was minimal with the proposed mitigation and others 
expressing a view that the proposed parameters would lead to unacceptable levels of 
harm. The Committee noted that details of scale and massing would be addressed at the 
reserved matters stage. Concerns were raised over the loss of oak and maple trees 
detailed in the proposal and officers advised that the details of planting would be secured 
by reserved matters, with it being inappropriate to condition a direct replacement of the 
trees referenced at outline consent. The Committee agreed to add an informative which 
captured the desire to see at least 8 oak and 2 maple trees to be planted and maintained 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 11 October 2023 

in an area of the site that was not part of future development plans to mitigate biodiversity 
losses. 
The Committee agreed that the transport obligation in the Heads of Terms should make 
reference to alternatives to CSET. 
 
By 8 (Councillors Dr Martin Cahn, Peter Fane, Anna Bradnam, Ariel Cahn, Dr Lisa 
Redrup, Judith Rippeth, Peter Sandford and Eileen Wilson) votes to 1(Councillor Heather 
Williams), the Committee approved the application in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation, and subject to the completion of a S106 agreement and conditions, as 
laid out in the report from the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development. 

  
7. 23/00329/LBC - TWI, Granta Park, Great Abington 
 
 The Area Team Leader presented the report. Councillor Tony Orgee of Great Abington 

Parish Council addressed the Committee on behalf of the Parish Council and in opposition 
to the application. In response to a question, Councillor Orgee detailed his understanding 
of the history of the site. 
 
Officers responded to questions and provided clarity over the buttressing of the wall, the 
intention to keep the existing opening in use as part of the landscaping strategy for the 
linked outline consent and that the retaining of historic materials was secured by 
conditions. Some Members concurred with the Conservation Officer’s comments, stating 
that the harm from the proposal was minimal, whilst others felt that the benefits of the 
proposal did not outweigh the harm to heritage assets. 
 
By 8 (Councillors Dr Martin Cahn, Peter Fane, Anna Bradnam, Ariel Cahn, Dr Lisa 
Redrup, Judith Rippeth, Peter Sandford and Eileen Wilson) votes to 1 (Councillor Heather 
Williams), the Committee approved the application in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation, and subject to the conditions, as laid out in the report from the Joint 
Director of Planning and Economic Development. 

  
8. Compliance Report 
 
 The Principal Planning Compliance Manager presented the report and provided a verbal 

update on the online compliance reporting system. Members requested that details of how 
long cases had been open be included in future reports and officers agreed to investigate 
how this information could best be presented and stated that an update would be provided 
at the next meeting. In response to Member comments, officers advised that delays at the 
Planning Inspectorate were impacting appeals against enforcement action taken by the 
Council and that updates on timelines were not being received from the Planning 
Inspectorate. Members also enquired as to if officers had any suggestions on how the 
compliance service could be improved, especially given the challenges arising from delays 
from the Planning Inspectorate, and officers agreed to bring a response to the next 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
9. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action 
 
 The Delivery Manager introduced the report and provided further update on impact of the 

delays at the Planning Inspectorate on open appeals. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

  



Planning Committee Wednesday, 11 October 2023 

  
The Meeting ended at 12.25 p.m. 

 

 


